# OP \$190.00 2439585

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM367693

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.		12/23/2015	Association: SOUTH DAKOTA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NewsZoom, Inc.
Street Address:	22 Fourth Street
Internal Address:	Floor 16
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94103
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2439585	E-STATION	
Registration Number:	4470890	RAZORZONE	
Registration Number:	3639453	Z	
Registration Number:	3685352	ZOOMSHOP	
Registration Number:	4150780	ZOOMSHOP	
Registration Number:	3408208	ZOOMSYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	4309780	ZOOMSHELF	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-782-3939

Email: dahall@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: David A. Hall

**Address Line 1:** 77 W Wacker Drive, Suite 3500

Address Line 2: Jones Day

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F160461
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David A. Hall

900349087 REEL: 005700 FRAME: 0546

SIGNATURE: /David A. Hall/			
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2015		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=NewZoom Exit Facility (TM Security Interest Release)#page1.tif			
source=NewZoom Exit Facility (TM Security Interest Release)#page2.tif			
source=NewZoom Exit Facility (TM Security Interest Release)#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005700 FRAME: 0547

### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is given as of December 23, 2015 to NEWZOOM, INC., a California corporation (the "Grantor"), by WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), with respect to each of the trademarks indentified on Exhibit A to this Release (the "Released Trademarks").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Agent entered into that certain Collateral Assignment of Trademarks, dated as of September 11, 2015, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 24, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 5629/0914 (the "<u>Trademark Collateral Assignment</u>"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in the Released Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Agent desires to terminate the Trademark Collateral Assignment and release its security interest in and liens upon the Released Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release</u>. Agent hereby acknowledges that the Trademark Collateral Assignment is terminated and in connection therewith hereby (i) releases its lien on and security interest in the Released Trademarks (ii) waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to the Released Trademarks and (iii) reassigns any and all interest it may have in the Released Trademarks to the Grantor.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Trademark Release</u>. This Release has been executed and delivered by the Agent for the purpose of recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to any conflict of law principles (but giving effect to laws relating to national banks).

[Signature Page Follows]

NAI-1500660731v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005700 FRAME: 0548 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date above first written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: \_\_\_\_ Name: \_

Julius R. Z

Title:

Vice President

NAI-1500660731v2

# EXHIBIT A

## **Released Trademarks**

Trademark	Country	Registration No. or Application No.	Application Filing Date or Registration Date
E-Station	U.S.A.	2439585 (S)	03/27/2001
Razorzone	U.S.A.	4470890 (P)	01/21/2014
"Z" Logo	U.S.A.	3639453 (P)	06/16/2009
ZoomShop	U.S.A.	3685352 (P)	09/22/2009
ZoomShop	U.S.A.	4150780 (P)	05/29/2012
ZoomShop	Various	International Registration No. 1062889 USPTO Reference No. A0022467 WIPO Reference No. 812/588365501	12/10/2010
ZoomShops	Various	International Registration No. 1048412 USPTO Reference No. A0020930	08/17/2010 (F)
ZoomSystems	U.S.A.	3408208 (P)	04/08/2008
ZoomSystems	Louisiana	Book No. 60-4452	12/15/2008
ZoomSystems	Various	International Registration No. 1050100 USPTO Reference No. A0020928 WIPO Reference No. 812/585838401	08/17/2010 (F)
ZOOMSHELF	U.S.A.	4309780 (P)	03/26/2013

NAI-1500660731v2

**RECORDED: 12/31/2015** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005700 FRAME: 0550